MEMORANDUM
DEPARTMENT OF FACILITY SERVICES
COUNTY OF PLACER
To: BOARD OF SUPERVISORS Date:  APRIL 21, 2009
From: 4= JAMES DURFEE / WILL chmnsomkw)

Subject: GARBAGE COLLECTICON FEE ADJUSTMENTS IN FRANCHISE AREAS 2 AND 3

ACTION REQUESTED / RECOMMENDATION:

1. Conduct a Public Hearing to receive input on proposed garbage collection fee adjustments in
Franchise Areas 2 and 3 and new cardboard collection fees, as shown in Exhibits A-1, A-2
and A-3. :

2. Adopt the attached Resolution authorizing the Chairman to sign the attached Amendment that

incorporates the new fees.

3. Make a finding pursuant to Section 21080({b)(8) of the Public Resource Code that the collection
fees are derived directly from the cost of providing service and are necessary to meet operating
expenses required for maintenance of service and are therefore exempt from environmental
review.

BACKGROUND: In July of 2003, the County entered into an Agreement with Tahoe Truckee Disposal
Co., Inc. (TTD) and Eastern Regional Landfill inc. (ERL Inc.) for the collection, transportation,
processing, recycling and disposal of solid waste m the eastern portion of Placer County, including
Franchise Areas 2 and 3, from the City of Colfax {o the Nevada state line. Garbage collected by TTD is
processed by ERL Inc. at the Eastern Regional Material Recovery Facility where recyclable material is
removed. Residual waste is landfilled at the Lockwoed Landfill in Nevada. The Agreement allows for
annual cost of living adjustments (COLA) t¢ the tipping and processing fees and garbage coilection fees
based on annual changes in the Employee Cost fndex (ECI}) and Praducer Price Index {PP]).

ERL Tipping Fees

Per the Agreement, ERL Inc. is entitied to a $3.00 per ton (7.92%) COLA increase to the processing fee
for MSW and a 3$0.38 per ton {3.0%) increase to disposal fees at the Lockwood Landfill. Staff
recommends offsetting these increases by reducing the partion of the tipping fee retained by the County
and not increasing tipping fees charged at the ERMRF for FY 2009/10. Based on our current long term
projections, the County can reduce contributions (o reserves for the purchase of the on-site buildings
owned by ERL Inc.

Franchise Area 2 & 3 Garbage Collection Fees
Garbage collection fees in Franchise Areas 2 and 3 have the following components:

1. Service — This is the fee charged by TTD for collecting and transporting garbage to the ERMRF. Per
the Agreement, TTD is entitled to a 7.92% COLA increase for £Y 2009/10. In order to minimize
increases to garbage collection customers, TTD has agreed t¢ cap the COLA at 5.0% and defer the
remaining 2.92% until FY 2010/11. :

2. Disposal — This is the cost to TTD for dumping garbage at the ERMRF.  As discussed above, no
changes in tipping fees are proposed for FY 2008/10. As such, the dispesal companent of the
collection fees will not change. Savings achieved by helding this pertion constant depend on the
level of service provided.



Board of Supervisors

Garbage Collection Fee Adjustments
April 21, 2008

Page 2

3. Franchise Fee — This portion of the fee funds the County’s solid waste management program which
includes monitoring and maintenance at the closed County landfill sites, many of our outreach and
education programs, and oversight of garbage collection services. On March 24, 2008, your Board
adopted an Ordinance to reduce the Franchise Fee in Franchise Areas 2 and 3 from 5% to 4%
effective July 1, 2000,

TTD also wishes to establish garbage collection fees for commercial cardbeard recycling bins. This is a
service that they had previously offered to selected customers at no charge even though it was not part
of our Agreement. The recent downturn in the recycled commodities markets has resulted in TTD
becoming unwilling to offer this service at no charge. Under the amended Agreement, cardboard
recycling bins will be available to all commaercial customers for a fee approved by your Board.

Proposed garbage collection fees are shown in Exhibits A-1, A-2 and A-3. The cost of single can service
is proposed to increase from the current $20 31 to $20.87 per month in Area 2, and from $17.72 to
$18.18 per month in Area 3.

In order to implement the proposed cellection fee increases, your Board must conduct a Public Hearing
and adept a Resolution approving an Amendment to the Agreement with ERL Inc./TTD. If approved, the
proposed garbage collection fees will take effect July 1, 2009.

Notices specifying the date and location of the Public Hearing and the proposed increases have been
published in the Sierra Sun and the Tahoe World newspapers. A postcard (Exhibit B) explaining the
proposed feg increase and the protest procedure was aiso sent directly to the billing address of every
TTD customer.

ENVIRONMENTAL CLEARANCE: The propesed tipping and collection fee increases are considered
exempt from environmental review, pursuant to Section 21080(b}(8)} of the Public Resource Code,
provided your Board adopts the findings specified in the Action Requested.

FISCAL IMPACT: Tipping fees at the ERMRF are proposed to remain unchanged for FY 2009/10,
Redistribution of the tipping fees will reduce revenue to the ERL Budget by approximately $186,000 per
year. This reduction will bring annual revenues and costs inte closer alignment, while providing a
reasonable contingency for unexpected costs.

The proposed garbage collection fee increases range from 0.7% to 2.8%, depending on the type and
level of service.’ Proposed collection fees and percentage increases for FY 2009/10 are provided in
Exhibits A-1, A-2 and A-3. These increases will not significantly affect annual revenues to the Solid
Waste Management Budget.

JOAVELM

ATTACHMENTS. EXHIBIT A-1 — FRANCHISE AREA 2 COLLECTION FEES
EXHIBIT A-2 - FRANCHISE AREA 3 COLLECTION FEES
EAHIBIT A-3 - FRANCHISE AREA 2 & 3 CARDBOARD COLLECTICN FEES
EXHIBIT B - POSTCARD
RESOLUTION

TWFACIBSMEMO2009EE'ERL FEESIERL FEES MEMO 0310.00(

' The potential increase to the collection service customer could have been 6 8% without the savings
achieved by absorbing the tipping fee increase, delaying a portion of the COLA and reducing the
Franchise fee.

54



FRANCHISE AREA 2 COLLECTION FEES

Cumrent Fae Proposed Adjustment Froposed Fae

Sernvice Dizposal  Surcharge Total Senvice Disposal  Surcharge Taotal Service Disposal Surcharge Tolal

- Monthly Residential, {Based on'26 bs/can)’. - < - R e AT Sl R
32 gal can $14.64 $4.70 $0.97 $0.73 3 $15.37 $4 70 $20 87
2 cans 516.52 $9.40 $1.30 $0.60 517.35 £9.40 527.82
dcans $18.38 31411 $1.62 3064 519.30 1411 $34.75
4 cans £20.25 18 81 51.95 $0.66 E21.26 $18.81 $41.67
5 cans 22 1 $23.51 52.28 $0.70 23,22 323.51 S48 60
6 cans $23.86 F28.21 S2.60 $0.72 B25.05 23 $55.39
senior F11.00 $4.70 50.79 £11.55 £4.70 $16.90

“Monthly Cammercial (Based on 202 TBa " 71 - e s ] T R L L S e e e
1.5yd, 1% 8TR 28 §58.44 56.69 $140.39 33.76 $0.00 w7902 $58.44 $5.50 $142.06
1.5 yd, 2x F117.45 5116.87 211.72 S240.04 535.87 $0.00 $2.11 $3.76 F123.32 $116.87 $9.61 5249.80
1.5 yd, 3x $153 57 517531 516.74 5351 62 £7.98 50.00 -$3.03 $4.95 $167.55 317531 $13.71 5356.57
2vd, 1x 589 .48 §77.91 2837 517574 34.47 $0.00 -$1.50 297 $93.93 577 £6.87 $178.71
2yd, 2x $145 71 $155.83 %15.08 5316.62 57.29 30,00 -$2.73 $4.56 5153.00 $15583 $12.35 332118
2yd, 3 $203.42 $233.74 521.86 545802 51017 S0.00 -$3.87 - $6.20 FZ213.59 F233.74 $17.80 548522
Jyd, 142% $75.26 $58.44 $6.69 $140.39 53.76 30.00 -$1.19 5257 $73.02 §58.44 £5.50 $142.95
Jyd, 1x $136.71 511687 §12.68 $72686.26 §6.84 $0.00 - -$2.26 5458 F143.55 $116.87 §10.42 $270.84
Jyd, 2x $220583 $233.74 522.73 5477 .40 311.05 50.00 -54.10 $6.95 S231.98 $233.74 $18.63 $484 35
3 yd, 3x $305.25 $350.61 $32.79 $688.65 315.26 30.00 -§5.95 8831 332051 5350.61 $26.84 $697.86
4yd, 1x F161.78 $155 83 $15.88 533349 %8.09 $0.00 -$2.85 . 85,24 $169.87 F1585.83 §13.02 $338.73
£ yd, Bx $247.30 531165 527.95 S586.00 $12.37 30.00 -£5.10 57.27 525867 5311.68 _ 2285 F59417
4 yd, 3x $332.84 5467 48 $40.02 $840.34 $16.64 Q.00 -57.34 58,20 2349 48 5467 .48 £32.68 $840 64
6vyd, 1x 521341 $233.74 $22.36 346951 $10.67 B0.00 -$4.05 S6.62 224 08 5233.74 £18.3% $475.13
6 yd, 2x $381.896 5467 48 $42.47 $891.91 $159.10 F0.06 -57.73 31137 $401.06 546748 $34.74 5903.28

6 yd, 3x $550.86  $70T22 86259  $1.31447 82783 %000 _ -$1141 _ $1612 957819 870122 $5118  $1,33059

Debris onens‘ : PN A L e . LT et e T [ o . . ;
6 yd 56613 553.94 $5.50 $11557 $2.91 $0.00 -50.98 $1.63 $58.94 $53.54 $4.52 8117.40
20 yd $152.95 $179.80 $16.64 $349 39 $7.55 $0.00 8302 1463 $160.60 17980 $13.62 535402
30 yd 138 .86 5269.70 £20.43 $428.90 $6.94 $0.00 -53.81 $3.13 $145.80 $269.70 $16.62 543212
rnck box 152,958 5124.32 $i4.11 $296.38 $7.65 F0.00 52 51 $5.14 $160.60 $128.42 $F1.60 L301.52
Chipped
wood 20yd | g152.85 $118.00 $13.55 $284.50 47.65 $0.00 5241 $524 S160.60 5118.00 51714 $989 74
Chipped
woad 30 yd $138.86 5177.00 $15.78 $331.65 $6.94 $0.00 -52.88 $4.08 $145.80 $177.00 $12.91 $335.71

* Overweight charges will be applied te the currently applicable tipping.fee to 20-yard debris boxes weighing over 8,000 pounds and 30-yard debiis boxes weighing
Q‘r’;\ ver 10,000 pounds.

LV LaIHX3



FRANCHISE AREA 3 COLLECTION FEES

Currant Fee Proposcd Adustment Proposed Fee
Sernvige Disposal  Surchargs Totat Service Disposal  Surcharge Total Sernvice

Disposal  Surcharge

- Monthly Residential. (Based on 28 Ibsican),

32 gal can 312.18 $4.70 $0.84
2 cans $13.35 3940 $1.14
senior - %850 $4.70  SOE8

Wit omiroil (Bgeed G 252 8454

iy Ssgpacior (8068 o 37 i)

T

3yd, 1x 585.78 3116.87 . 51028 $215.93 F4.44 50.00 -51.88 $2.56 Fa3z2z S116.87 58.40 $218.49

3 yd, % %154 685 $233.74 51941 $407.70 $7.73 %0.00 -$3.57 $4.16 162,28 523374 $15.84 5411.86
3 yd, 3x $220.45 $350.61 528 55 359961 $11.02 $0.00 $5.27 $5.75 $231.47 $350.61 $23.28 $605 36
4yd, 1x $108.07 $155.83 513.20 $277 10 $5.40 $0.00 -§2.43 52 97 £113.47 $155.83 51077 $280.07
4 yd, 2x $171.77 $311.65 52417 $507 50 $8.59 $0.00 -£4.49 $4.10 £180.26 $311.85 $19.58 $511.69
4 yd, 3x $235.35 $467.48 53514 $737.97 $11.77 $0.00 -$6.56 $5.21 24712 S467 48 $28.58 $743.18
6 yd, 1x $147 87 $233.74 519.08 540083 $7.39 $0.00 53,52 $3.87 515528 523374 %1556 $404 58
B yd, 2x $27976  $467.48 $37.36 $784.60 _$1399 $0.00 -56.91 $7.08 $292.75 $467.48 §30.45 - $791.88
6 yd, 3x $a11.73 $701.22 355.65 _ B1oas  §4d2s2

$1168.60 $3059  $000 81031 $70122 34534  $1,178.88

& _§ EE AT

$1,351.58

=it

$2048 $669.92 $620.62 531.88

3y

10 wd, 1x $638.02 $629 69 $6339  $1,331.10

15 yd, 1x $957.03 $94453 $85.08  $1,996.64 $47 .85 517,10 $30.75 $1,004.88 $944 53 $77.98  52,027.39

15 vd, 2x $1,914.08 $1,885.06 $190.16 53,993.28 $95.70 -5734.21 561.49 200976 $1,88%.06 315505  £4.064.77

25 yd, 1x $1,595.06 $1,574.22 $15846  $3.327.74 $79.75 -328.50 $51.95 $1.674.81  §1574.22 $12996  $3,378.09

25 yd, 2x $3,189.94  $3,148.44 §31692  $6,655.30 $159.50 -857.00 $102 50 $3,349.44 5314844 $o50 52 §6,757.80

30 yd, 1% 191406 $1,883.06  $190.16  $3,993.28 39570 -534 21 §61.49 $2,009.76  $1,883.06 $16595  £4,054.77

30 yd, 2«  $3828.13  $8,778.13 $380.31 3798857 $191.41 §123.01 §4,019.64  $3778.13 $311.91 _ $8,109,58

Detris Boxes™ . L B, | ; st -
6 yd $56 13 55394 55 .50 $115.57 $2.81 50.00 -50.58 %1.83 $58.04 $53.94 3452 £117.40
"0 yd $152 95 $179.80 51664 £3149.39 5765 $0.00 -53.07 54 63 S1680.60 $179.80 $13.82 $354.02
30 yd £138 86 5269.70 $20.43 3428 89 $6.94 30.00 -53.81 8313 $145.80 $269.70 $16.62 $432.12
rock box $152 895 $12§.32 $id.114 5286 38 37.65 50.00 -52 51 85.14 $160.80 $129.32 $11.80 £3011.52
Chipped
wood 20 yd $152.95 2118.00 $13 55 £284 50 4765 50,00 5241 $5.24 $160.60 $118.00 $11.14 $2489 74
Chipped
wood 30 yd 5138.88 §177.00 $15.79 5331.65 $6.04 %000 $2.88 $4.08 $145.80 £177.00 $12 91 $335.71

" Overweight charges will be applied to the currently applicable tipoing fee to 20-yvard debris boxes weighing over 8,000 pounds and 30-yard debris boxes weaighing
aver 10,000 pounds.

Gy

T

i

7Y LigIHX3



FRANCHISE AREAS 2 AND 3 CARDBOARD COLLECTION FEES

Current Fee Propased Adjustmant Proposed Fee

Surcharge Tatal Sernvice Disposal  Surchargoe Tolad Service Cisposal  Surcharge Tatal
2yd. 1% 5000 $000 $0.00 $0.00 14355 50.00  $574  $149.29 $143.55 8000 $574  $145.29
Jyd, 2x $0.00 000 $0.00 $£0.00 $231.08 $0.00 $9.28 24126 523198 $0.00 $9.28 3241.268
3yd, 3x $0.00 F0.00 $0.00 2000 $320.51 $0.00 1282 £333.33 532054 $0.00 $12.82 $333.33
4yd, Tx 20.00 £0.00 F0O.00 I £0.00 $160 87 30.00 IETI E176.66 b180.87 $0.00 $6.79 517666
4 yd, 2x %0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $259 67 3000 $10.38 $270.06 525967 $0.00 $10.38 327008
4 yd, 3x $0.00 £0.00 .00 $0.00 $£349.48 £0.00 $13.98 $363.46 3349.48 F0.00 $13.98 $363.46
gyd, 1x $0.00 $0.00 E0.00 Foco $224 (8 50.00 $B8.96 $233.04 3224.08 $0.00 $8.96 3233.04
8 yd, 2x 30.00 £0.00 $0.00 30.00 $401.08 $0.00 $16.04 $417.10 5401 .06 $0.00 £16.04 $417.10
6 yd, 3x $0.00 $0.00 s0.00 F0.00 357819 50.00 $23.13 $601.32 $578.19 50.00 $2313 $601.32
;iﬁgéﬁc'hiée"ni'é"al M egs 3

$0.00 $0.00 $93.02 £96.95 $93.02 $0.00 5373 $96.95 .

50.00 $182.28 80.00 56.49 §168.77 $162.28 $0.00 $6.45 3168.77 |
F0.00 323147 F0.00 $9.26 $240.73 $231.47 $0.00 $9.26 %240.73
$0.00 $113.47 S0.00 34,54 11801 $113.47 $0.00 $4.54 $118.01
$0.90 318036 S0.00 8721 §187.57 $180.36 $0.00 $7.21 5187.57
$0.00 jea7.12 30.00 $9.88 §237.00 24712 1000 fo.a8 $257.00
50.00 515526 $0.00 56.21 161,47 515526 $0.00 621 $161.47
BOO0 28375 $0.00 51175 5305.50 5283.75 $0.00 $11.75 £305.50

F0.00 $432.32 30.00 $17.29 5449.81 $432.32 $0.00 $17.28 $448.61

T

-~

$160.60 6.42 $0. 518

$000 3642 $167.02 $160.60 $0.00 $6.42  $187.02

50.00 $0.00

Je

£ LIgIHXA



EXHIBIT B

NOTICE: On April 21, 2009 at 10:00 a.m., the Placer County Board of Supervisors will hold
a public hearing o consider increases in garbage collection rates in Franchise areas 2 and
3 of up to 3.0% (depending on the level of service) to reflect increases in the cost of living
as measured by changes in the Empleyment Cost Index and Producer Price Index.

Monthly single can rates are proposed to increase from $20.31 to $20.87 in Franchise Area
2 and from $17.72 to $18.19 in Franchise Area 3. Monthly 3 yard commercial bin rates
(weekly pick up) are proposed to increase from $266.26 to $270.84 in Franchise Area 2
and from $215.93 to $218.49 in Franchise Area 3.

The Beard will also consider adoption of new fees for bins for commercial cardboard

collection. The Board will consider written protests concerning the increases and new fees.

Written protests can be delivered to the Placer County Executive Office at 5225 North Lake
Boulevard, Carnelian Bay, CA 95678 until 10:00 am an April 21, 2008, and at the hearing
location on Aprii 21, 2009 prior to or during the hearing. The hearing location has not yet
been determined and will be posted on the County’s website, www.placer.ca.goy, when
known. A complete listing of proposed rate changes is also available on the County's
website at www.placer.ca.govirecycle and click on Lake Tahoe. For additiona! informaticn
reqarding garbage coliection rates or the April 21% meeting location please contact
Depariment of Facility Services, Environmental Engineering Division at 530-886-6846.

If a majority of affected property owners file written protests, the proposed rate changes will
not be imposed. Siate law provides that only the written protests of properly owners may
be considered to determine if a majority protest exisis. No more than gne protest per
properiy may be submitted.

3E



Before the Board of Supervisors
County of Placer, State of California

In the matter of: Resol.
A RESOLUTION APPRCVING AND AUTHORIZING

EXECUTION OF AN AMENDED CONTRACT FOR THE

EASTERN REGIONAL MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY AND SOLID
WASTE FRANCHISE AREAS 2 AND 3

The following RESOLUTION was duly passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County
of Placer at a regular meeting held , 2009 by the following vote
on roll call:

Ayes:
Moes:
Absent:

Signed and approved by me after its passage.

Chairman, Board of Supervisors
Attest;

Clerk of said Board

WHEREAS, the County of Placer oversees the Agreement for operation of the Eastern Regional
Material Recovery Facility and collection of solid wastes in Franchise Areas 2 and 3; and

WHEREAS, both the County and its Operator have a need to amend garbage collestion fees and
establish new cardboard collection fees in order to more closely approximate the cost of providing
service, and

WHEREAS, it is in the County's interest to abide by State and Federal regulations and to insure that
its contractors receive a fair and reasonable return from operating their business.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Placer, State of
California, that this Board approves and authorizes the attached Amendment No. 8 to Contract

No. 11710 with Placer County Eastern Regional Sanitary Landfill, Inc. and Tahoe Truckee Disposal
Co., Inc. for the operation of the Eastern Regicnal Materiat Recovery Facility and solid waste
cobection in Franchise Areas 2 and 3. The Amendment specifies preccessing fee and solid waste
collection rate adjustments for FY 2009/10.

ATTACHMENTS; CONTRACT AMENDMENT
NOTICE OF FUBLIC HEARING



EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT NG, 11710
AGREEMENT FOR SOLID WASTE HANDLING SERVICES

This Eighth Amendment to the Agreement for Sclid Waste Handling Services ("Agreement”}
between Placer County, California {"County") and Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc., a
California corporation, and Placer County Eastern Regional Sanitary Landfill, Inc., a Nevada
corporation (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Contractor”) is entered into this

day of , 2009, and effective as of July 1, 2009.

RECITALS

The County and Contractor entered into that certain Agreement for Solid Waste Handling
Services dated July 22, 2003, which was amended previously as of April 20, 2004 by the
First Amendment, July 13, 2004 by the Second Amendment, January 18, 2005 by the Third
Amendment, April 18, 2005 by the Fourth Amendment, April 3, 2006 by the Fifth
Amendment, July 24, 2007 by the Sixth Amendment, and April 15" 2008 by the Seventh
Amendment.

The County and Contractor wish to amend the Agreement, after holding a scheduled Public
Hearing, to amend the collection fees charged by Contractor to residential and commercial
customers and establish new cardboard collection fees in Franchise Areas 2 and 3.

The County and Contractor wish to amend the Processing Fees and Incentive Payments
earned by Contractor for providing the services under the Agreement and the License Fees
paid to County by Contractor for use of the Premises.

The Contractor agrees to cap the fiscal year 2009/10 Cost of Living Adjustiment for the
service portion of the garbage collection fees and defer a portion to the following year.

The County and Contracter wish to memorialize in this Amendment their agreement
regarding the foregoing issues.

NOW THEREFORE, THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

1.

ARTICLE TWO, Section 3 “Collection Services Provided by Contractor,” C. Recyclable
Materials Collection Services is hereby amended by adding a new subsection (7) that will
read as follows: “Contractor shall provide commercial, industrial and institutional customers
various sizes of cardboard collection bins upon request. Fees for such services will be
based on the cardboard fees included in Page 3 of Exhibit C8. The County reserves the
right 1o review and approve any and all information distributed to Tahoe Truckee Disposal
Co., Inc. (TTD) customers in regard to the cardboard collection program.”

ARTICLE SIX, Section 13. “Annual Adjustment Methodology,” shall be amended by adding
the following paragraph: "Contractor agrees to cap the fiscal year 2009/10 COLA at 5% for
the service portion of the garbage collection fees. The remaining 2.92% of the 7.92%
calculated Cost of Living Adjustment (COLA) will be carried forward and added onto the
COLA for FY 2010/11.

40



3. ‘Exhibit C7 shali be deleted and the Exhibit C8 attached hereto is substiiuted therefore.
4. Exhibit L7 shall be deleted and the Exhibit L8 attached hereto is substituted therefore.

Except as expressly provided in this Eighth Amendment, the Agreement shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect. After this Eighth Amendment is duly executed and
delivered by County and Contractor, this Eighth Amendment shall be and constitute an
integral par of the Agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the County and Contractor have executed this Amendment as of the
day and year first above written.

COUNTY: Placer County Depariment of Facility Services
Attn:  Waiter Schwall
Environmental Engineering Division
11476 "C" Avenue
Auburn, CA 95603
Phone: 530-886-4942 Fax: 530-886-4999

CONTRACTOR: REMIT TO:
Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc., Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc.,
& Placer County Eastern Regional & Placer County Eastern Regional
Sanitary Landfill, Inc., Sanitary Landfill, Inc_,
Attn: David Achiro Attn: David Achiro
PO Box 6479 PC Box 6479
Tahoe City CA 96145 Tahoe City CA 96145
Phone: 530-583-0148 Phone. 530-583-0148
Fax: 530-583-0804 Fax: 530-583-0804

Ceounty or Consultant may from time to time designate any other address for this purpose by
written notice to the other party. '

Executed as of the day first above stated:
PLACER COUNTY (County)

By: et

— . %
P

Chairman, Board of Supervisors Date of Board Approval

TAHOE TRUCKEE DISPOSAL CC., INC, & PLACER COUNTY EASTERN REGION I.
SANITARY LANDFILL, INC. {Contractor®) S

By: Date:
Silvano Achiro, President
By: Date:
David Achiro, Secretary
Approved as ta Form Approved as to Funds
By: By:
County Counsel County Auditor's Office
TFACIBSMEMOZO0$\EEERL FEES: PAGE 2 OF 2 : V-05-2

ERL EIGTH AMEND (910.DOC
ATTACHMENTS. EXHIBIT C8 COLLECTION FEE SCHEDULE
EXHIBIT L8 ERL MRF CURRENT LICENSE AND FROCESSING FEES L/f



MONTHLY RESIDENTIAL SERVICE COLLECTION FEES

Franchise Area 2

Franchise Area 3

Service Level!” Service Dispasal™  Franchise Fee Total Service Disposal”  Franchise Fee Total
Single can - $15.37 $4.70 $0.80 $20.87 §12.79 $4.70 $0.70 $18.18
2 cans $17.35 $6.40 $1.07 $27.82 $14.02 $9.40 $0.64 $24.26
3 cans $19.30 $14.11 $1.34 534 75 NfA MNIA M{A MiA
4 cans $21 26 $18.81 $1.60 $41.67 N/A N/{A N/&, N/A
5 cans $23.22 $23.51 $1.87 34860 N{A MNiA N/&, MNAA
Gcans - $25.05 $28.21 $2.13 $565.30 N/A N/A N/A NIA
Seni¢r rate $11.55 3470 30685 $16.80 $9.35 $4.70 30.56 $14.61
{1 Service levels refer to quantity of 32-gallon containers placed per week by customner for coflection -
{2) Disposal fees computed based on the Mixed Waste Tipping Fee at the Facility applied to 28 pounds

of refuse dispased per can, 52 weeks per year.
DEBRIS BOX COLLECTION FEES

Franchise Area 2 Franchise Area 3

Service Levell” Service Disposal'®  Franchise Fee Total Service Disposal®?  Franchise Fee Total
& yd _ $58.94 $53.94 %4.52 $117.40 558.94 $53.94 54.52 $117.40
20 yd 318060 $179.80 $13.62 $354 .02 $160.60 $179.80 $1362 8354 02
30 yd $145.80 $269.70 $16.62 343212 $145.80 $269.70 31662 3432 .12
Rock box $160.60 $129.32 $11.60 301,52 $160.60 $129.32 31160 $301.52
Chipped Wood 20 yd 3160.60 $118.00 $11.14 $288.74 $150.60 $118.00 $11.14 328974
Chipped Wood 30 yd $145.80 F177.00 $12.91 33571 $145.80 $177.00 $12.91 $335.71

(1} Service level corresponds to tha size of the debris box. Rock boxes are approximately 10 cubic yards,

{2) Disposal fees computed based on the Mixed Waste Tipping Fee at the Facility applied to the designated yardage with a conversion factor
%\: of 232 pounds per cubic yard. Cverweight charges appiied at the Mixed Waste Tipping Fee for 20-yard debris boxes weighing
.,

over §,000 pounds and 30-yard debris boxes weighing over 10,000 pounds.

G4-600Z A4 QIS0O40Ud
FTNAIHIES 334 NOILOZTI0D

82 1igiHX3

8 O LIglHX3



MONTHLY COMMERCIAL SERVICE COLLECTION FEES

Franchise Area 2 Franchise Area 3

Service Levet™ Service Disposal™ Franchise Fee Total Service Disposal® Franchise Fee Total
1.5yd, 1x $78.02 $58 44 $5.50 $142 98 MNFA NiA N/A NFA
1.5 yd, 2x $123.32 $116.87 39.61 3249 80 NFA N/A NiA N#A
1.5yd, 3x $167.55 $175.31 31371 $356.57 N/A N/A N/A Ni&
2yd, 1 $93.93 §77.91 $6.87 »178.71 N/A N/A, N/A NIA
2yd, 2x $153.00 315583 $12.35 332118 NAA NIA, NIA NIA

2 yd, 3x $213.59 $233.74 $17.89 346522 N/A, MN{A MiA NIA
Jyd, 1/2x $79.02 $58.44 %550 $142 96 NIA MN/A NIA NfA
3yd, 1x 5143.55 3116.87 $10.42 $270.84 $93.22 $116.87 $8.40 $218.49
3yd, 2x 323198 $233.74 $18.63 %484 35 $162 28 523374 $15.84 $411.86
3yd, 3x 332051 $350.81 $26.84 $697.96 $231.47 $350.61 $23.28 $605.36
4yd, 1x $169.87 $155.83 $13.03 $338.73 $113.47 $155.83 $10.77 $280.07
4yd, 2x 3$259.67 $311.65. $22.85 5594 .17 $180.36 $311.65 319.68 $511 69
4yd, 3x $349.48 $a67 .48 $32.68 584964 524712 3467 .48 $28.58 $743.18
Byd, 1x $224 08 23374 $18 31 547613 5155.26 $233.74 315.56 $404.56
Byd, 2x $401.06 5467 48 $34 74 F003.28 $293.75 $467.48 $30.45 $791.68
Gyd. 3x 357812 §701.22 $51.18 $1.330.59 343232 $701.22 $45.34 $1,175.88
10 yd, 1x N MN/A NiA N $659.92 $629.69 $51.98 $1,361.58
15 yd, 1x MNAA M/A NiA NIA $1.004.88 3544 .63 577.98 $2.027.38
15 yd, 2x N/A MN/A NIA NIA $2.008.76 $1.889.06 $155.95 %4 054,77
25yd, 1x NA N/A NiA, N{A $1.674.81 3157422 $128.95 $3 376,90
25yd, 2x NA& N/A N/A NIA $3349.44 $3,148.44 5256092 36,757.80
30 yd, 1x NfA MNiA NiA NIA $2.009.76 $1 88908 $155.95 %4 058477
30 yd, 2x MNFA N{A NiA NIA $4 019.54 $377813 F311.91 38,109.58

{1y Bervice levels correspond to bin size {in cubic yards) and collection frequency per week {i.e.; 2x = mice perweek). Bin sizes of ten {13)
cubic yards or greater refar to compactors.
{2) Disposal fees computed based on the Mixed YWaste Tipping Fee at the Facility applied to the designated yardage with a conversion factor

of 232 pounds per cubic yard for non-compactor units and 375 pounds per cubic yard for compactors.

&

z abed

0L-600Z Ad J3S0d0O¥d - 3TNAIHIS 334 NOILZITIOD - 8§D LIGIHXS



MONTHLY CARDROARD COMMERCIAL GOLL.ECTION FEES

Franchise Area 2

Franchise Area 3

Service Level'" Sarvice Disposat Franchise Fee Total Service Disposal Franchise Fee Total
3yd, 1x $143.55 5000 $5 74 514929 93,22 30.00 §373 £486.95
3yd, 2x 523198 5000 3828 324126 $162 28 30.00 $5 49 F168.77
dyd, 1x $169 87 $0.00 §679 3176.66 $113.47 %0.00 4 54 $118.01
dyd, 2x £255 67 50.00 $10.38 $270.06 $180.38 $0.00 $7.21 $187.57
Byd, 1x £22408 50.00 %896 5233.04 315528 50.00 $6.21 $161.47
Byd, 2x ~ 3401.06 30.00 $16.04 341710 $293.75 50.00 $11.75 $305.50
CARDBOARD DEBRIS BOX COLLECTION FEES
Franchise Area 2 Franchise Area 3

Service Level Service Disposal Franchise Fee Total Setvice Disposal Franchise Feg Total
20 vd $160.60 $0.00 3642 $167.02 $180.60 £0.00 36.42 5167.02

{1} Service levels cormespond to bin size (in cubic yards} and collection frequency per week (i.e.; 2 = twice per week).

¢ abey

DL-600Z Ad AIS0dOUd - ITNAIHIS 34 NOLLDTTIOD QHvoaauvd - 80 LISIHXS



EXHIBIT L8

EASTERN REGIONAL MATERIAL RECOVERY FACILITY
CURRENT LICENSE AND PROCESSING FEES AND INCENTIVE PAYMENTS

Tip Fee Description ' Tip Fee

Mixed Waste Processing Fee {per ton)

First 60,600 Tons per Operating Year $40.89

In excess of 60,000 Tons per Operating Year $33.78
Source Separated InertWood Waste Processing Fee (per cubic yard) $4.95
Appliance Processing Fee {per item} | $7.11
CFG-Containing Appliance Processing Fee (per item) $39.07
Incentive Payment (per ton} $17.60
Household Hazardous Waste Collection Event Fee (per event) $1,370.15
Monthly License Fee $4,818.88



BY WHOM;

WHERE:

WHEN:

PURPOSE:

Ann Holman

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

PLACER COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

NORTHSTAR-AT-TAHOE

100 NORTHSTAR DRIVE
(BOARD ROOM) IN THE VILLAGE
TRUCKEE, CA 96161

TUESDAY, APRIL 21, 2009 10:00 A_#:

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Placer County Board of Supervisors will
conduct a public hearing to consider increasing refuse collection fees in
Franchise Areas 2 and 3 by up tc 2.80% and adoption of new fees for
bins for commercial cardboard collection for FY 2009/10. The purpose of
the fee increases is to allow Tahoe Truckee Disposal Co., Inc. to recover
increased operational costs, as measured by changes in the Employment
Cost Index, Preducer Price Index and increases in out-of-state disposal
costs.

Interested persons are invited to attend the hearing or submit their written
comments to the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors, 175 Fulweiler
Avenue, Auburn CA 95603, or by calling the Department of Facility
Services, Envirocnmental Engineering Division, {§30) 889-6848, prior to
the hearing date.

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

PUBLISH:

Sierra S5un
Tahoe Worid

4,



	01

	02

	03

	04

	05

	06a

	07a

	07b

	08

	09a

	09b

	10a

	10b

	10c

	10d

	11

	12

	13a

	14

	15

	16

	17a

	17b

	17c

	17d

	17e

	17f

	17g

	17h

	18a

	18b

	18c

	18d

	18e

	18f

	19

	20a

	20b

	21

	22

	23

	24

	25a

	25b

	25c

	25d

	25e

	26a

	26b

	26c

	26d

	26e

	27a

	27b

	28

	29


